

No. 19-357

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
CITY OF CHICAGO

Petitioner,

v.

ROBIN L. FULTON, GEORGE PEAKE AND
TIMOTHY SHANNON.

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

—————
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
PROFESSORS JOHN A. E. POTTOW
AND JAY LAWRENCE WESTBROOK
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS.**

—————
JOHN A. E. POTTOW
Counsel of Record
c/o UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
LAW SCHOOL
625 S. State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
734-647-3736
pottow@umich.edu
Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER BACKGROUND CONTEXT OF BANKRUPTCY PRACTICE TO SITUATE ITS ANALYSIS OF THE CLEAR TEXT OF § 362(A)(3).....	4
II. THE COURT SHOULD FOLLOW THE CLEAR TEXT AND MOST NATURAL READING OF § 362(A)(3). .	10
A. An Attempt To Distinguish “Active” from “Passive” Conduct in Stay Violations Would Inject Disastrous Litigiousness and Delay into the Bankruptcy System and Yield Ridiculous Results.....	12
B. The UCC-Specific Usage of “Control” to Pertain to Primarily Intangible Property Is Inapposite to the Amendment that Added “Exercise Control” to § 362(a)(3).....	14

	C.Pre-Code Practice Presents No Obstacle to Applying the Code’s Clear Text.....	19
	D.The Natural Reading of § 362(a)(3) Creates No Surplusage Problem with § 542(a).	20
III.	THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE ALTERNATIVE APPROACH PREMISED ON DISTINGUISHING “POSSESSION OF PROPERTY” FROM “POSSESSION OF POSSESSION OF PROPERTY.”	26
IV.	<i>STRUMPF</i> IS A RED HERRING.....	27
	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Andrews University v. Merchant</i> , 958 F.2d 738 (6th Cir. 1992)	7, 12
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	19
<i>Citizens of Maryland Bank v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995)	3, 27, 28
<i>In re Del Mission Ltd.</i> , 98 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>In re Denby-Peterson</i> , 941 F.3d 115 (3d. Cir. 2019)	17
<i>In re Garcia</i> , 740 F. App'x 163 (10th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>In re Lifestyle Furnishings, LLC</i> , 418 B.R. 382 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2009)	28
<i>Scroggins v. Roman Catholic Church (In re Scroggins)</i> , 209 B.R. 727 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1997)	7
<i>Thompson v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 566 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>United States v. Whiting Pool, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983)	22, 25
 Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)	1, 9, 12, 13
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3)	Passim
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(4)	8, 9, 10, 29
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(6)	Passim

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(7).....	27, 28
11 U.S.C. § 362(d).....	5, 6, 23
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(1).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 363	22, 23
11 U.S.C. § 363(b), (c)	22
11 U.S.C. § 363(e)	22, 23
11 U.S.C. § 542	21, 24
11 U.S.C. § 542(a)	Passim
11 U.S.C. § 542(a)(1).....	21
11 U.S.C. § 542(c)	21
11 U.S.C. § 542(e)	24
11 U.S.C. § 553	27
11 U.S.C. § 554	24
11 U.S.C. § 554(a)	24
11 U.S.C §§ 1107, 1203, 1303 (2020)	4
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(E).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1334(e)(1) (2020).....	19
Pub.L. No. 98-353 (1978).....	19

Rules and Model Laws

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001	25
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7004	25
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012	25
UCC 9-610.....	6
UCC 9-609(a)	6
UCC 9-314(a)	14, 15

Other Authorities

H.R. REP. No. 96-1195, at 2.....	17
S. REP. No. 989	8
126 CONG. REC. 31,152 (1980).....	17

ADMIN. OFFICE OF THE U.S. COURTS, BANKRUPTCY ABUSE PREVENTION AND CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT REPORT (2018)	4
Ralph Brubaker, <i>Turnover, Adequate Protection, and the Automatic Stay (Part I)</i> , 33 No. 8 BANKRUPTCY LAW LETTER 1, at 7 (2013) (2013)	9
Robert M. Lawless, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Did Bankruptcy Reform Fail? An Empirical Study of Consumer Debtors</i> , 82 AM. BANKR. L. J. 349 (2008)	5
Thomas E. Plank, <i>The Creditor in Possession Under the Bankruptcy Code: History, Text, and Policy</i> , 59 MD. L. REV. 253, 316 (2000)	9
ELIZABETH WARREN, JAY LAWRENCE WESTBROOK, KATHERINE A. PORTER, & JOHN A. E. POTTOW, <i>THE LAW OF DEBTORS AND CREDITORS</i> (7th Edition, Wolters Kluwer 2014)	1
RESTATEMENT (FIRST) OF SECURITY § 72	9
RESTATEMENT OF LAW (THIRD): SURETYSHIP AND GUARANTY, FOREWORD.....	9
American Law Institute, <i>Comment 1 to Revised Article 9 § 9-314</i> (1998).....	15
MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (11th Edition 2003).....	16
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT, Eastern District of Michigan, <i>How to File a Motion for Relief from the Automatic Stay</i> , <a href="https://www.mieb.uscourts.gov/how-file-motion-
relief-automatic-stay">https://www.mieb.uscourts.gov/how-file-motion- relief-automatic-stay	5
Reinstatement and Payoff, JUSTIA, <a href="https://www.justia.com/foreclosure/reinstatement-
and-payoff/">https://www.justia.com/foreclosure/reinstatement- and-payoff/	7
